
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

28 January 2014 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Lynda Harford 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors David Bard, Val Barrett, 

Brian Burling, Tumi Hawkins, Caroline Hunt, Sebastian Kindersley, 
David McCraith, Deborah Roberts, Ben Shelton, Hazel Smith and Nick Wright 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on  
WEDNESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2014 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised May 2013) 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website. 
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 8 January 2014 as a correct record. 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/0439/12/FL - Litlington (Land at Highfield Farm, West of 

Royston Road) 
 3 - 150 

 
5. S/2607/12/VC - Meldreth (Showman's Site, Biddalls Boulevard, 

Kneesworth Road) 
 151 - 164 

 
6. S/2526/13/FL - Great Shelford (10 Chaston Road)  165 - 170 
 
7. S/2330/13/FL - Papworth Everard (Bernard Sunley Centre)  171 - 180 
 
8. S/1808/13/OL - Harston (98-102 High Street)  181 - 194 
 
9. S/1980/13/OL - Hauxton  (Land adjacent Desmonds Close)  195 - 204 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
10. Enforcement Report  205 - 208 
 
11. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  209 - 210 
 

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 
 
The Council will be recognised as consistently innovative and a high performer with a track 
record of delivering value for money by focusing on the priorities, needs and aspirations of our 
residents, parishes and businesses. 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 

 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices  
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 
When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 

[...]
ses 
- One turbine is too close to the Royston Road causing distraction to drivers 
- Driving on Royston Road – shadow flicker, sun, leading to migraines 
- Distraction to drivers on A505 – 70mph limit with a dangerous turn into Litlington 
- Ecology – Flora and fauna – force abandonment of badger setts- habitats – 

wildlife.  Birds – stone curlew (Schedule 1 of W and Cons Act 1981 – proposal to 
‘move’ is not convincing.  Grey Partridge, Corn Bunting – red listed.  Barn owl – 
recorded in area but not seen in EA. Dotterel – red listed.  Red kite.  Impact on 
migratory birds 

- Impact on bats - Barbestelle  bat 
- Impact on Whitehill Wood – planted as wood and given to community 
- Tons of concrete detrimental to local eco-system 

Page 27



- No indication of any benefits to villages which would suffer relentless noise 
- Area of UK where MOD flying – Helicopter route between AAC stations of Middle 

Wallop and Wattisham.  Flying from Bassingbourn.  Need to re-direct helicopters 
as a result of development? 

- High level of light aircraft in area – no lighting proposed – impact on Duxford –
Flight path to Luton 

- Impact on Debden radar 
- Loss of TV reception 
- Construction noise and traffic 
- Impact on level crossing on Litlington Road – power lines – will be access route 

for site 
- In reality will not be commissioned after 25 years 
- Flooding risk – large areas of concrete 
- Effect of concreted area on usability of water – Thrift Cottages extract from 

borehole 
- Safety – fire, shredding pieces 
- Capacity of substation questioned 
- No account taken of localism 
- Distraction from local sports pitches – risk of injury 
- Impact on tourism in the area – proven to reduce 
- Other areas to west more suitable 
- Will lead to further turbines in the future 
- Should be offshore 
- Loss of value to properties 

 
199. An objection received from the Stop Litlington Wind Farm Action Group 

(SLWFAG) is attached at Appendix 7.  The document was updated in 
[...]
l Development Framework and where this is consistent with advice in the NPFF, 
it remains the starting point for consideration of planning applications. Although there 
are reference to specific policies in the Draft Local Plan this document does not carry 
significant weight at this point in time, particularly in cases such as Policy CC/2 where 
objection have been received. 
 

237. The main thrust of Central Government policy is to help counter the serious effects of 
climate change and important role that renewable energy projects play in reducing 
CO2 emissions, and increasing the amount of energy provided from renewable 
sources. 
 
Energy generation of the scheme 
 

238. Concern has been raised about whether the amount of electricity generated will be as 
predicted in the application submission, and that the type of turbine illustrated is not 
suitable for the particular local conditions. 
 

239. The applicant has confirmed that the electricity production is based on a capacity 
factor of 25% and that the Nordex N80 has been used as the candidate turbine, but 
states that the wind turbine market is fast moving and that there presently a number 
of models available within the 100m tip height envelope.  The requirement for this 
flexibility is recognised by National Policy Statement for Renewable Energy 
Infrastructure (EN-3). 
 

240. The Planning practice guidance for renewable and low carbon energy – July 2013 at 
paragraph 38 states that as with any form of energy production this can vary for a 
number of reasons, but that this can be useful information in considering energy 
contribution to be made by a proposal, particularly when a decision is finely balanced. 
 

241. For the reasons set out below officers are of the view that the decision is not finely 
balanced in this case. 
 

 Landscape Impact  
 
242. Volume 4 of the ES contains 15 visualisation viewpoints and 7 cumulative 

visualisations.  Since the submission of the application an additional 9
[...]
, both the 
Langford and Highfield developments will both be clearly visible from many 
viewpoints, with one or the other effecting the landscape and viewpoints to varying 
degrees producing effects from Very Substantial to Minor as the traveller moves 
between the two developments. 
 

270. The conclusions of the Landscapes Officer are set out under Consultations above.  
Officers are of the view that the proposal will have a significant negative visual effects 
over a wide area of South Cambridgeshire. 
 
Residential amenity  
 

271. Although the broad visual impact of the development on the surrounding locality is 
considered above the matter of the impact of the wind farm on the outlook of nearby 
residential properties needs to be considered.  Although private views are not 
normally considered to be a material planning consideration, appeals into wind farm 
proposals have taken the view that when turbines are present in such numbers, size 
and proximity that they represent an unpleasantly overwhelming and unavoidable 
presence in the main views from a house or garden, there is every likelihood that the 
property would become widely regarded as unattractive and thus unsatisfactory place 
in which to live.  In such cases it has been considered that it is not in the public 
interest to create such living conditions where they did not previously exist. 
 

272. This matter is dealt with in paragraph 9.261 of the ES Volume 2. 
 

273. In this case the closest residential properties are those at Highfield Farm, Highfield 
House and Cottages.  These properties are linked to the development by ownership 
and therefore less sensitive receptors than those other local residents who would 
have the development imposed upon them. 
 

274. Limlow Cottage is a single storey property on the east side of Royston Road.  The 
closest turbine would be turbine 4, at approximately 520m from the front of the 
dwelling.  The property looks directly across the Royston Road from its f
[...]
eriod of construction. 
 
Utilities and Telecommunications 
 

318. Although OFCOM has not made comments in respect of this application it did input 
into the preparation of the ES and this issue is considered in Chapter 15 of Volume 2 
of the ES, and modifications were made prior to submission. 
 

319. Wind farms can potentially affect electromagnetic transmissions (e.g. radios, 
television and phone signals) and a clearance of 100m either side of a line of site link 
from the swept area of turbine blades is normally required.  The application complies 
in this respect, however it would be appropriate to include a condition in any consent 
to ensure that any issues subsequently experienced can be dealt with.  

 
 Conclusions  
 
320. Members will have the opportunity to visit the site and view from a selection of the 

important viewpoints highlighted above.  The presumption remains in favour of 
sustainable development unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  Although 
the amount of energy that the proposed development might generate is contested 
locally, Members must recognise that the proposed development will contribute to 
renewable energy levels. 
 

321. This then has to be balanced against any harm and a view taken as to whether the 
public benefits of the proposal outweigh that harm.  In this case officers have 
identified substantial levels of harm in terms of landscape and visual impact on the 
surrounding area, cultural heritage and impact on aviation (although it is recognised 
that Cambridge Airport may withdraw its objection). 
 

322. In this case officers are of the view that the degree of harm outweighs the public 
benefits and the application should be refused. 

 
 Recommendation 
  
323. That the application is refused for the reasons set out below. 
 
 Reasons for refusal  
  

1) The proposed development will cause unacceptable levels of harm to the local 
landscape character, to the local villages and their setting - particular
[...]
open to inspection by members of the 
public, they must be available for inspection: -  
(a) at all reasonable hours at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council;  
(b) on the Council’s website; and  
(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 15, on 

payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council.  

 
The following list contains links to the documents on the Council’s website and/or an 
indication as to where hard copies can be inspected.  
 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 

DPD 2007 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan Proposed Submission July 2013 
• South Cambridgeshire Supplementary Planning Documents 
• National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
• Planning File References: S/0439/12/FL. 
 
Report Author:  Paul Sexton – Principal Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713255 

Page 42



 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 45



Page 46

This page is left blank intentionally.



P
age 47



P
age 48



P
age 49



P
age 50



P
age 51



P
age 52



P
age 53



P
age 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



P
age 87



P
age 88



P
age 89



P
age 90



P
age 91



P
age 92



P
age 93



P
age 94



P
age 95



P
age 96



P
age 97



P
age 98



P
age 99



P
age 100



P
age 101



P
age 102



P
age 103



P
age 104

T
his page is left blank intentionally.



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 5 February 2014 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 
 
Application Number: S/2607/12/VC 
  
Parish: Meldreth 
  
Proposal: Variation of Condition 9 of planning 

permission S/2607/12/VC to allow an 
increase in the number of plots from 11 to 
21 

  
Site address: Showman’s Site, Biddalls Boulevard, 

Kneesworth Road 
  
Applicant: Mr John Biddall 
  
Recommendation: Delegated Approval 
  
Key material considerations: Principle, residential amenity, character of 

area, highway safety and drainage 
  
Committee Site Visit: No 
  
Departure Application: No 
  
Presenting Officer: Paul Sexton 
  
Application brought to Committee because: The officer recommendation of delegated 

approval is contrary to the 
recommendation of refusal from Meldreth 
Parish Council 

  
Date by which decision due: 15 February 2013 
 
   
 Planning History 
  
1. S/0177/03/F – Change of use of land to travelling showpeople’s quarters – Approved 
 
2. Condition 9 of the consent restricted the number of plots to 11, unless prior written 

approval was obtained from the Local Planning Authority for any increase in numbers. 
 
3. In August 2010 Members refused a written request under Condition 9 for an increase 

in the number of plots on the site from 11 to 17, on the grounds that the proposal was 
premature in the context of the emerging Gypsy and Traveller DPD, and would 
prejudice consideration of that document, and the lack of a safe pedestrian route from 
the site to the village of Meldreth. 
 

Agend
[...]
lling Showpeople 

H/21 – Proposals for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople Sites on 
Unallocated Land Outside Development Frameworks 

H/22 – Design of Gypsy and Traveller Sites and Travelling Showpeople Sites 
SC/7 – Outdoor Play Space, Informal Open Space and New Developments 
SC/8 – Open Space Standards 
TI/2 – Planning for Sustainable Travel 
 

10. Supplementary Planning Documents 
 
Open Space in New Developments SPD 
District Design Guide SPD 

 
  

Page 152



Consultations 
  
11. Meldreth Parish Council recommends refusal in respect of the application, as 

amended, stating that the application does not substantially differ from the previous 
and that its comments stand from that application.  The application still requires 
clarification and the New Local Plan suggests a requirement for only 4 new 
yards/plots in South Cambs.  A full copy of its comments is included at Appendix 1. 
 

12. The Local Highway Authority requests that a condition is included in any consent 
requiring the applicant to provide a suitable footway, with a bound surface, from the 
site access nearest the footway in Meldreth itself, to enable pedestrians to access 
Meldreth without having to walk along significant length (approx. 115m) of live 
carriageway, that is subject to the national speed limit. 
 

13. The Environmental Health Officer initially raised potential concerns in respect of 
site design and layout, noise, artificial light impact, operational residential 
waste/recycling provision.  Having had regard to the additional information he states 
that, being mindful that Showman’s site are exempt from licensing under The 
Caravan and Control of Development Act 1960, and that the actual size of the site 
itself is not increasing, no objections are raised.  The applicant should be made 
aware of the model standard package produced by the Showmen’s Guild of Great 
Britain for such sites.  
 

14. The Planning Policy Team comments that the Gypsy and Traveller DPD I
[...]
king within the public highway where existing vehicles park on-street. Should any 
on-street parking occur as a result of the development, it is not considered to 
represent a significant hazard that would adversely affect the free flow of traffic along 
Chaston Road.  

 
Neighbour Amenity 

 
17. The proposed office use is not considered to harm the amenities of neighbours 

through a significant rise in the level of noise and disturbance given the low scale 
nature and type of use.  

 
Other Matters 

 
18. The Council has to determine the application submitted and cannot consider any 

alternative uses for the site.  
 

Recommendation 
 
19. Approve (as amended by 1:500 block plan date stamped 16 January 2014) subject to 

the following conditions: - 
 

i) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 
years from the date of this permission.  

Page 167



(Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for 
development in the area will not be prejudiced by permissions for 
development, which have not been acted upon.) 

  
ii) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: Drawing numbers CR/GS/2 and CR/GS/3 (location 
plan only), and 1:500 block plan (date stamped 16 January 2014). 
(Reason - To facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority 
under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.) 

 
iii) Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 Schedule 2 of the Town and 

Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order 
revoking and re-enacting that order with or without modification), the premises 
shall be used for Offices under use class B1a or a Dwellinghouse under use 
Class C3 and for no other purpose (including any other purposes in Classes A 
or B of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 
1987 or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument 
revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification or a state 
funded school).  
(Reason -To protect the amenities of adjoining residents in accordance with 
Policy DP/3 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007. 

 
iv) The office use hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than between 

08.00 hours and 18.00 hours Mondays to Fridays and at no time on weekends 
or Bank Holidays.   
(Reason -To protect the amenities of adjoining residents in accordance with 
Policy DP/3 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007. 

 
v) The permanent space to be reserved on the site for parking as shown on the 

1:500 block plan (date stamped 16 January 2014) shall be provided before the 
use commences and thereafter maintained for such purposes.  
(Reason - In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy DP/3 of 
the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

  
Background Papers 
 
The following list contains links to the documents on the Council’s website and / or an 
indication as to where hard copies can be inspected.  
 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy DPD 2007 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 

DPD 2007 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Supplementary Planning 

Documents 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan Proposed Submission (July 2013) 
• Planning File refs. S/2526/13/FL and S/0835/74/D 
 
Report Author: Karen Pell-Coggins – Senior Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713230 
 
 

Page 168



5070

66

60

5268

48

58

54
64

El

120
22

20

to

Su
b

St
a

36
38

102

110

18CHASTON ROAD

10
46

12

40

G
rain
ou

1

16

2

E

7

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:500
Time of plot: 19:55 Date of plot: 22/01/2014

0 1 2 3 4 5 60m

© Crown copyright.

Page 169



Page 170

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 5 
[...]
vision and 

maintenance of open space, to the off-site provision of indoor community facilities, 
and towards the provision of household waste receptacles. In this instance, the level 
of contributions would be based on the net impact, so the number of bedrooms in the 
existing dwellings to be demolished would be deducted from the total.  
 

35. Cambridgeshire County Council has advised that contributions would also be required 
towards primary school education provision as well as towards County waste 
requirements. The education contributions would also be based on the net impact. As 
the number of dwellings is not known at this stage and, unlike the open space and 
community facilities contributions, there is no set amount based on the number of 
bedrooms, a formula will need to be incorporated into the S106 that would enable the 
precise amount to be calculated as part of any reserved matters application. 

 
Recommendation 

 
36. Delegated Approval 

  
 S106 requirements 
  

• Affordable housing – 40% of the net gain in the number of dwellings 
 
• Contributions towards education, open space, community facilities, household 

waste receptacles, S106 monitoring (all based on the net gain) 
  
 Conditions 
   

1. Approval of the details of the layout of the site, the scale and appearance of 
buildings, and landscaping (hereinafter called “the reserved matters”) shall be 
obtained from the Local Planning Authority in writing before any development is 
commenced. (Reason – The application is in outline only) 
 

2. Application for the approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local 
Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
(Reason - The application is in outline only.) 

 
3. The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than the expiration of two 

years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be 
approved. 
(Reason - The application is in outline only.) 
 

4. T
[...]
e erected. The boundary 
treatment [for each dwelling] shall be completed before that/the dwelling is occupied 
in accordance with the approved details and shall thereafter be retained.  
(Reason - To ensure that the appearance of the site does not detract from the 
character of the area in accordance with Policy DP/2 of the adopted Local 
Development Framework 2007.) 

   
(7) During the period of construction, no power operated machinery shall be 
operated on the site before 0800 hours and after 1800 hours on weekdays and 1300 
hours on Saturdays, nor at any time on Sundays and Bank Holidays, unless 
otherwise previously agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  
(Reason - To minimise noise disturbance for adjoining residents in accordance with 
Policy NE/15 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

 
 Informatives  
 

(1) This permission is subject to an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) date to be inserted.  

   
(2) Should driven pile foundations be proposed, then before works commence, a 

statement of the method for construction of these foundations should be 
submitted and agreed by the District Environmental Health Officer so that noise 
and vibration can be controlled. 

 
(3) During demolition and construction there shall be no bonfires or burning of waste 

on site except with the prior permission of the Environmental Health Officer in 
accordance with best practice and existing waste management legislation.  

  

Page 201



(4) Before the existing dwelling is demolished, a Demolition Notice will be required 
from the Building Control Department establishing the way in which the property 
will be dismantled, including any asbestos present, the removal of waste, 
minimisation of dust, capping of drains and establishing hours of working 
operation. This should be brought to the attention of the application to ensure the 
protection of the residential environment of the area.  

  

[...]
arding Children Teams.    

 
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
13. This report is helping the Council to deliver an effective enforcement service for 

Members, Parishes and members of the Public including businesses 
 

Aim 1 - We will listen to and engage with residents, parishes and businesses to 
ensure we deliver first class services and value for money 

 
Aim 3 - We will make sure that South Cambridgeshire continues to offer an 
outstanding quality of life for our residents 

 
 
Background Papers:  
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report: None 
 
Report Author:  Charles Swain – Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 

Telephone:  (01954) 713206 

Page 208



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 5 February 2014 
LEAD OFFICER: Planning and new Communities Director 

 
 

 
Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To inform Members about appeals against planning decisions and enforcement 

action, and proposed hearing and inquiry dates, as 27 January 2014. Summaries of 
recent decisions of importance are also reported, for information. 

 
Decisions Notified By The Secretary of State 

 
2. Ref.no  Details Decision Decision Date 
 S/0827/13/FL Mrs D Asplin 

The Bungalow High 
Street Horningsea 
Introduction of 
dropped kerb 

Allowed 19/12/13 

 S/1493/13/FL Mr S England 
45 South End 
Bassingbourn 
Rear first floor 
extension 

Dismissed 19/12/13 

 S/1513/13/FL Mrs A Heywood 
9 Coles Lane 
Oakington 
2 Storey Extension 

Allowed 02/01/14 

 S/0988/13/FL Mr C Sharp 
11 Merton Road 
Histon 
Extension 

Dismissed 21/01/14 

 
Appeals received 
 

3. Ref. no.  Details 
 

Decision Decision Date 
 S/1797/13/FL Mr B Moore 

Rectory Farm 
Brewery Road 
Pampisford 
Cambridge 

Refused 18/12/13 

 S/2159/13/FL Dr C Kent 
26 Maris Green 
Great Shelford 
Two storey rear 
extension 

Refused 13/01/14 

 S/1440/13/FL Mr D Pickering Refused 20/01/14 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 209



Land at 97A North 
End Meldreth 
Single Dwelling 

 
Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates offered or confirmed in the next few months. 

  
4. Ref. no.  Name 

 
Address Hearing 

 S/0494/12/VC 
Plaenf.4866 

Mr J Page Travellers Rest 
Caravan Park 
Waterbeach 

Hearing-Confirmed 
4 February 2014 

 S/0041/12/FL Mrs K O’Brien Water Lane Smithy 
Fen, Cottenham 

Inquiry-Confirmed 
18-20 March 2014 

 Plaenf.592 Mr J Calladine 
 

4 Scotland Drove 
Park Rose & Crown 
Road 
Swavesey 

Hearing-Confirmed 

 S/0645/13/FL Manor Oak Homes Cody Road 
Waterbeach 

Inquiry 

 S/1359/13/OL Persimmon Homes 
East Midlands 

Bannold Road 
Waterbeach 

Inquiry 

    
Summaries of Appeals 
 

5. None 
  
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Nigel Blazeby – Development Control Manager  
 
Report Author:  Sara James- Appeals Admin 

Telephone: (01954) 713201 

Page 210


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 S/0439/12/FL - Litlington (Land at Highfield Farm, West of Royston Road)
	0439-12 Litlington
	Appendix 1 - Site plan
	Appendix 2 - Litlington parish council
	Appendix 3 - Landscapes Officer comments
	Appendix 4 - Conservation Officer
	Appendix 5 - English Heritage comments
	Appendix 6 - Environmental Health comments
	Appendix 7 - Action Group comments

	5 S/2607/12/VC - Meldreth (Showman's Site, Biddalls Boulevard, Kneesworth Road)
	Appendix 1 - Parish Council comments
	2607-12 - Meldreth site plan
	Application file

	6 S/2526/13/FL - Great Shelford (10 Chaston Road)
	2526-13 - Great Shelford site plan
	Application file

	7 S/2330/13/FL - Papworth Everard (Bernard Sunley Centre)
	Appendix 1 - Photographs of garages
	2330-13 - Papworth Everard site plan
	Application file

	8 S/1808/13/OL - Harston (98-102 High Street)
	1808-13 - Harston site plan
	Application file

	9 S/1980/13/OL - Hauxton  (Land adjacent Desmonds Close)
	1980-13 - Hauxton site plan
	Application sile

	10 Enforcement Report
	11 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 5 February 2014 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Robert Turner – Chairman 
  Councillor Lynda Harford – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Val Barrett 
 Brian Burling Tumi Hawkins 
 Caroline Hunt Sebastian Kindersley 
 David McCraith Deborah Roberts 
 Ben Shelton Hazel Smith 
 Nick Wright  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nigel Blazeby (Development Control Manager), Katie Christodoulides (Planning 

Officer), John Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), Karen Pell-Coggins (Senior 
Planning Assistant), Stephen Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer), Ian Senior 
(Democratic Services Officer), Paul Sexton (Principal Planning Officer (West)) and 
Charles Swain (Principal Planning Enforcement Officer) 

 
Councillors Nigel Cathcart, Janet Lockwood and Susan van de Ven were in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
88. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest and each Committee member was considering 

each item on the agenda afresh. 
  
89. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 8 January 2014. 
  
90. S/0439/12/FL - LITLINGTON (LAND AT HIGHFIELD FARM, WEST OF ROYSTON 

ROAD) 
 
 Phil Jones (Stop Litlington Wind Farm Action Group – Onjector), Stewart Reddaway 

(Supporter), John Fairlie (for the applicant), Michael McGloin (Therfield Parish Council), 
Alan Pipe (Litlington Parish Council), Councillor Cicely Murfitt (Member for the adjoining 
ward of The Mordens) and Councillor Nigel Cathcart (a local Member) addressed the 
meeting. 
 
Members visited the site on 4 February 2014.  The Committee refused the application for 
the reasons set out in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
91. S/2607/12/VC - MELDRETH (SHOWMAN'S SITE, BIDDALLS BOULEVARD, 

KNEESWORTH ROAD) 
 
 Rob Searles (Meldreth Parish Council), Cliff Thurlow (applicant’s agent) and Councillor 

Susan van de Ven (local Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to 
relocation of the open space area within the site and its offer to Meldreth Parish Council, 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 5 February 2014 

and the Conditions referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities 
Director including a Condition requiring completion, before first occupation of any of the 
four new plots, of a footpath allowing access from the site into Meldreth without users 
having to walk along a significant stretch of carriageway, 

  
92. S/2526/13/FL - GREAT SHELFORD (10 CHASTON ROAD) 
 
 The Committee approved the application as amended by 1:500 scale block plan date 

stamped 16 January 2014, subject to the Conditions set out in the report from the 
Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
93. S/2330/13/FL - PAPWORTH EVERARD (BERNARD SUNLEY CENTRE) 
 
 The Committee approved the application for a temporary period of three years in order to 

reassess the impact of the development on the surrounding conservation area. 
  
94. S/1808/13/OL - HARSTON (98-102 HIGH STREET) 
 
 Adam Halford (applicant’s agent), Niall O’Byrne (Harston Parish Council) and Councillor 

Janet Lockwood (local Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to the 
prior completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 requiring that 40% of the net gain in the number of dwellings is 
affordable, and requiring financial contrinutions towards education, public open space, 
community facilities, household waste receptacles and Section 106 monitoring (all based 
on net gain), and the Conditions referred to in the report from the Planning and New 
Communities Director. 

  
95. S/1980/13/OL - HAUXTON  (LAND ADJACENT DESMONDS CLOSE) 
 
 Richard Seamark (applicant’s agent) and Councillor Janet Lockwood (local Member) 

addressed the meeting. 
 
Members visited the site on 4 February 2014.  The Committee refused the application 
contrary t the recommendation in the report from the Planning and New Communities 
Director.  Members agreed the reasons for refusal as being that the application was 
contrary to planning policies, particularly Policy DP/7 of the South Cambridgeshire Local 
Development Framework concerning development frameworks, being outside the village 
envelope and encroaching upon the open countryside. 
 
Councillor Janet Lockwood declared a non-pecuniary interest as an occupier of land 
adjoining the site. 

  
96. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action. 
  
97. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  
 The Meeting ended at 1.33 p.m.  


